
 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): Construction 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name: STURGEON ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. 

 

Contract control number: 202263040 

 

Location: The locations of these traffic signals are at the following intersections in Council District 9: 1. 14th Ave & Clarkson St, 2. 

14th Ave & Washington St, 3. 14th Ave & Pearl St, 4. 13th Ave & Clarkson St, 5. 13th Ave & Corona St, 6. 13th Ave & Downing St; 

Council District 10: 7. 38th Ave & Arkins Ct, 8. 20th Ave & Downing St. 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many?   

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): NTP + 365 days 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): $3,580,868.00 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$3,580,868.00 N/A $3,580,868.00 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

NTP + 365 days N/A NTP + 365 days 

 

 

Scope of work: This is the 2019-2021 Traffic Signal Upgrade – Mill Levy 16A, Mill Levy 17A & Mill Levy 38 Project. The overall 

objective of this project is the reconstruction of seven (7) traffic signals and installation of one (1) new signal within the City and County 

of Denver - total eight (8) traffic signals. The locations of these traffic signals are at the following intersections: 1. 14th Ave & Clarkson 

St, 2. 14th Ave & Washington St, 3. 14th Ave & Pearl St, 4. 13th Ave & Clarkson St, 5. 13th Ave & Corona St, 6. 13th Ave & Downing 

St, 7. 38th Ave & Arkins Ct, 8. 20th Ave & Downing St (new). In addition to the traffic signal upgrades, there will be improvements 

made to curb ramps, sidewalk, curb and gutters, curb returns, and damaged sidewalks, and curb and gutter at each intersection for 

enhanced pedestrian access. Ramp improvements will be constructed to current CCD standards and specifications. In addition, there are 

existing storm sewer inlets and manholes at the intersections requiring relocation or resetting. 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes   If not, why not? 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

  

Source of funds:  PRJ-10002665/34993/5011100/PZ037 

PRJ-10003487/31025/5011100/PZ037 

PRJ-10003575/31025/5011100/PZ037 

PRJ-10003575/34993/5011100/PZ037 

 

Is this contract subject to:     MWBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE     17% 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): 17.21% MWBE 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? Chato’s Concrete, LLC: 17.21% 

 

 


